

BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD Vs. NISHA SOLANKI W/O  
RAVINDER SOLANKI (BINDA PUR)

**17.05.2023**

Present: Sh. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.  
Sh. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.  
Accused in person.

At this stage, accused submitted that she is ready and willing to make payment of Rs.25,000/- in addition to payment of Rs.40,000/- which she has already made. She also submitted that order regarding installation of meter may be made and she will settle the matter on the next date of hearing.

**BSES is directed to install electricity meter in the premises of accused, after payment of Rs.25,000/- in BSES, Hari Nagar Office and after completion of all necessary formalities. (BSES will accept the payment in cash.)**

Accused states that she does not have property papers of the premises in question. She states that she is living in the premises/using the premises for the last 12 years. In view of Section 43 of Electricity Act, 2003 even an occupant is entitled to electricity supply in her premises. **BSES will therefore, not insist on furnishing of property papers for installation of meter.**

Put up for further proceedings on **21.08.2023**.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

**(Vinod Kumar Meena)**  
**ASJ : Special Electricity Court**  
**Dwarka Courts, New Delhi**  
**17.05.2023**